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IMPORTANTE: Após cada limpeza deve ligar o forno à temperatura máxima e durante um tempo suficiente 
para evaporar a humidade resultante da limpeza.
Com esta operação aumentará o tempo de vida útil do seu forno, minimizando a probabilidade de 
aparecimento de corrosão pela humidade.
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IMPORTANTE: Después de cada limpieza del horno debe unirse a la temperatura máxima y durante un 
tiempo suficiente para evaporar la humedad resultante de la limpieza.
Esta operación aumenta la vida útil de su horno, minimizando la probabilidad de ocurrencia de la corrosión 
por la humedad.
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Dear Customer 

 
We would like to thank you for choosing our product. This equipment is very easy to use. Please read this 
manual carefully before installing and using the oven, as it contains important instructions for the installation, 
usage and maintenance of this product. 

 
This instruction manual should always accompany the product if it is transferred to another person. 

1  PRESENTATION EN
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2.1 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 

 
The oven is fitted with an electrical power supply cable and is designed to operate with alternating current at 
the voltage indicated on the plate showing the "oven's technical data", found on a label on the product. The 
electric cable's earth connector is yellow and green 

 
2.2 CONNECTING THE CABLE TO THE POWER SUPPLY 

 
The oven must be connected to the power supply by a technically qualified person with knowledge of current 
installation standards and regulations. 

 
 

 
 
 

Before turning the oven on, make sure that the electrical connections and protection devices are suitable for 
the product's technical characteristics. 
To connect the product to the electricity supply, an all-pole circuit breaker must be installed between the oven 
and the power supply, with a minimum gap between the contacts of 3mm. This circuit breaker should be 
appropriate for the load and correspond to current safety regulations. 
The earth cable, identifiable by its green/yellow colours, must not run through the switch. 

 

 

The manufacturer shall not be liable for any direct or indirect damage caused by incorrect installation or 
connection. 
Therefore, all electrical installation and connection work must be carried out by specialist personnel and 
work must be done in compliance with current local and general regulations. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS EN 2
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We recommend the following precautions prior to using the oven: 
- remove the protective film covering the oven's door glass (if present): 
- heat the oven to its maximum temperature without food inside for around 45 minutes to eliminate 
unpleasant smells and smoke cause by manufacturing residue and the thermal insulation; 
- carefully clean the inside of the oven with soap and water and rinse well with clean water 

2.3 INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY 

The dimensions of the furnaces are described in Figures section 10.

 

For proper operation of the oven must be respected directions and dimensions of the section shown 

in figures 10, including:

 

Fresh air of existence in the mobile footer as detail A

Minimum distance from the oven ceiling to the bottom of a plate located above as detail B

Minimum distance oven door to the mobile port adjacent detail as C

Fresh air circulation detail as D

 

Enter the oven at the opening of the mobile supporting it on the base and pushing it until it touches

 

Open the oven door and secure the oven to the unit by applying the four screws

 

The electrical connection of the oven should be independent of any other connection

 

The materials of the furniture should be able to withstand temperatures up to 90 ° C

62

ENVIRONMENTAL ADVICE 

Do not dispose of the oven's packaging as waste. It can be recycled. Take it to a recycling site. 

 
This symbol on the product indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste. Instead, it 
should be taken to a household waste recycling site for the recycling of its electrical and electro-
mechanical parts. Ensuring that this product is disposed of appropriately will help to avoid 
possible negative environmental and public health consequences, which otherwise may be 
caused if the product is disposed of incorrectly. Contact your local council services, your local 
household waste recycling site or the store where you purchased the product to obtain more 
detailed information about its recycling. 
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2.3 INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY 

To ensure that the oven functions correctly, the dimensions shown in the figures in section 10 must be 
respected, specifically: 

Fresh air inlet in the furniture's skirting board (figure reference A) 

Distance from the top of the oven and the bottom of the board placed above it 

(figure reference B). Distance between the oven's door and the door of the 

adjacent furniture (figure reference C). Fresh air circulation (figure reference D) 

The dimensions of the opening are shown on the figures in section 10 (585x560 mm). 

Insert the oven into the opening in the furniture by supporting its base and pushing it 

right to the back. 

Open the door and fix the oven to the furniture using the four bolts supplied (see figure in section 10). 

Furniture material must resist temperatures of up to 90°C. 

The oven's electrical connection must be made independently of any other connection. 

We recommend the following precautions prior to using the oven: 
- remove the protective film covering the oven's door glass (if present): 
- heat the oven to its maximum temperature without food inside for around 45 minutes to eliminate 
unpleasant smells and smoke cause by manufacturing residue and the thermal insulation; 
- carefully clean the inside of the oven with soap and water and rinse well with clean water 

 

IMPORTANT: During use, the front of the oven heats up significantly. Care must be taken when touching 
these parts. 
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2.1 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION 

 
The oven is fitted with an electrical power supply cable and is designed to operate with alternating current at 
the voltage indicated on the plate showing the "oven's technical data", found on a label on the product. The 
electric cable's earth connector is yellow and green 

 
2.2 CONNECTING THE CABLE TO THE POWER SUPPLY 

 
The oven must be connected to the power supply by a technically qualified person with knowledge of current 
installation standards and regulations. 

 
 

 
 
 

Before turning the oven on, make sure that the electrical connections and protection devices are suitable for 
the product's technical characteristics. 
To connect the product to the electricity supply, an all-pole circuit breaker must be installed between the oven 
and the power supply, with a minimum gap between the contacts of 3mm. This circuit breaker should be 
appropriate for the load and correspond to current safety regulations. 
The earth cable, identifiable by its green/yellow colours, must not run through the switch. 

 

 

The manufacturer shall not be liable for any direct or indirect damage caused by incorrect installation or 
connection. 
Therefore, all electrical installation and connection work must be carried out by specialist personnel and 
work must be done in compliance with current local and general regulations. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS EN 2
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USAGE INSTRUCTIONS EN3 
 

The control knob allows the following oven functions to be selected: 

 

The upper and lower heating elements are switched on. The thermostat can be used to 
regulate the temperature between 50°C and MAX. 

Only the lower heating element is switched on; the thermostat can be set to between 50°C and 
MAX. 

Only the upper heating element is switched on; the thermostat can be set to between 50°C and 
MAX. 

Only the grill heating element is switched on; the thermostat can be set to between 50°C and 
MAX. 

The oven light is on and all of the heating elements are off. The light always 
remains on while the oven is operating. 

The upper and lower heating elements are switched on. The thermostat can be used to 
regulate the temperature between 50°C and MAX. 

The upper and lower heating elements and fan motor are switched on. The thermostat can be 
used to regulate the temperature between 50°C and MAX. 

The lower heating element and fan motor are switched on. The thermostat can be used to 
regulate the temperature between 50°C and MAX (8 function model) 

Only the grill heating element is switched on; the thermostat can be set to between 50°C and 
MAX. 

Only the grill heating element and the fan motor are switched on; the thermostat 
can be set to between 50°C and MAX. 

Defrosting 
When the fan is switched on, it moves cold air around the inside of the oven, helping to defrost 
frozen products quickly. The thermostat control should be set to position (0). 
None of the electrical heating elements are switched on 

In this position, both the circular heating element and the fan are switched on. The thermostat can be 
used to regulate the temperature between 50°C and MAX. 
8 function model 
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3.1 TIMER (models fitted with this feature) 

To user the timer, the bell needs to be wound up by turning the knob once in a clockwise direction. Next, turn the 
knob backwards, anti-clockwise, to the desired cooking time (max. 120 minutes). 
The bell will sound once this pre-set time is up. The timer bell does not disconnect the oven. 

3.2 THERMOSTAT LIGHT INDICATOR (°C) 

This lights up whenever the thermostat operates to stabilise the temperature inside the oven. It turns off when 
the oven has reached its pre-set temperature. 

3.3 SAFETY THERMOSTAT 

This device cuts off the electrical power supply to prevent excessive heating cause by the incorrect use of the 
product or a possible defect in its components. If this device trips due to incorrect use, just wait for the oven to cool 
down and it will be possible to use it again. 
Conversely, if this device trips due to a defect in one of the components, call our Technical Assistance 
service. 

The thermostat can be adjusted to select the best temperature for 
what you are cooking 
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4 
 

4.1 ROASTING IN THE OVEN 

 
The oven should be pre-heated to the desired temperature for the proper roasting of food. Only very thick 
cuts of meat should be placed in the oven when it is cold. To keep the oven's walls as clean as possible, 
never use dishes with low rims or the oven's tray as a roasting dish. Spitting fat and burnt sauces produce 
smoke. Use dishes with high rims, preferably earthenware, placed on a shelf in the middle of the oven. The 
table at the end of this manual provides information about adjusting the thermostat and cooking time. 
Cooking times can vary depending on the type of food, their texture and size. We are certain that once you 
have tried the oven out a few times, you will be able to make changes to the cooking times shown on the 
table. 

 
Pre-heat the oven to the desired temperature before putting food inside. 

 
Never use the drip tray as a roasting dish. 
Doing this poses a fire risk due to the accumulation of burnt sauce in the base 
of the oven and the high temperatures inside. In addition, the burning sauce 
produces smoke and spits of fat. 
The oven shelf should be placed in the middle of the oven, with food items 
placed in dishes with high rims for roasting 

 

 
 

The food type and thickness should be taken into account when inserting the 
shelf onto rails closer or further away from the grill. 

 
Whenever using the grill to cook food, position the tray underneath to catch 
any drips 

 

 
 
 

The oven can be turned off a few minutes before the food is completely cooked; the residual temperature is 
sufficient to complete the cooking process. 
Keep the oven door closed as much as possible; look through the glass in the oven's door to see how cooking 
is progressing - the oven light is always on). 

COOKING INSTRUCTIONS EN 
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4.2 USING THE GRILL 

Before using the grill, the oven should first be heated up for 5 minutes. 
When using the grill, infra-red heat is radiated from the top of the oven. It is used for cooking thin cuts 
of meat and toast. Cuts of meat and fish to be cooked under the grill must be lightly covered in oil and 
placed on the oven shelf. The distance between the grill element and the shelf can be adjusted by 
placing it on different guide rails inside the oven, in proportion to the thickness of the meat; the table 
shown later in the manual gives some examples of food cooking times and positions. Cooking times 
can vary according to the type of food, its texture and volume. 

4.3 DEFROSTING (MODELS WITH THIS FUNCTION) 

Defrosting is carried out as if at room temperature, with the advantage of being much quicker. The ten hours 
that it takes to defrost a kilo of meat in the fridge is reduced to around one hour. Place the packaged meat on 
a plate. Put this into the oven. 

4.4 ELECTRONIC PROGRAMMER 

(MANUAL MODE) 
Manual mode, if the cooking time or cooking end time have been selected. The "Manual" symbol 
is displayed. 
The time of day is shown on the 7 segment display, unless the timer has been activated. 

AUTOMATIC MODE (AUTO): 
If the cooking time or end of cooking time have been selected. The 
switch is set to automatic mode. 
The "Auto" symbol is displayed during the cooking time, or until the end of the cooking time. 

TIME 
Set the time 
When the electricity is connected "12:00" is shown on the display. Pressing any of the controls (+, - or 
SELECT) displays the "MAN" symbol, and it is possible to adjust the time in 5 second intervals by pressing - 
or +. The time can be adjusted later by pressing "SELECT" repeatedly until the symbol flashes and then 
adjusting the time as described above. 

SENSORS (+) and (-) 
Tapping these buttons increases or decreases the time by one minute 
Pressing these buttons automatically increases or decreases the time adjustment 
speed. Pressing and holding for between 2 and 5 seconds (around 3 mins/s) 
Pressing and holding for over 5 seconds (approx. 20 mins/s) 
Within 5 seconds of selecting a function, the alarm volume may be adjusted using the SET (+) or SET (-) 
sensor. 

SELECT sensor 
Tapping the "select" sensor selects the next function. Pressing and holding "SELECT" does 
not cause any change in function. If "SELECT" is pressed for more than 10 seconds, an 
audio alarm sounds and SELECT mode ends automatically. 
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Alarm VOLUME sensor 
The alarm volume can be changed by scrolling through the function sequences and selecting L1, L2 or L3 to 
change the alarm volume. Adjust using the sensor SET (+) or SET (-) 
The alarm sounds at the selected volume. 
L1 - low; L2 - medium; L3 - high 

 
TIMER 
To use this as a simple timer, touch SELECT repeatedly until the symbol flashes and set the desired time by 
pressing + or -. After around 5 seconds the symbol stops flashing and the time starts to count down. Press + 
or - to change the time or set to zero. 
Press any of the controls to cancel the bell when the time runs out. The maximum time that can 
be set is 99 minutes. 

 
COOKING TIME 
Set the end of cooking time 
To start cooking immediately and define the duration of cooking: 
- Place the dishes to be cooked in the oven and select the designed function and temperature using the 
function and temperature knob. 
- Press SELECT repeatedly until the * symbol flashes, and set the cooking time to within 5 seconds 
by pressing + or -. 
The current time reappears after a few seconds and the "auto" symbol remains on. The 
remaining cooking time can be verified by pressing SELECT until the symbol is selected, and 
modified or set to zero by pressing + or -. 
At the end of the cooking time, the bell sounds and the oven turn off automatically, the display shows 0.00 and 
flashes "MAN". Press any of the controls to deactivate the alarm and touch "Select" for manual re-programming. 
The "MAN" symbol stops flashing and the oven can be re-used. 

 
PROGRAM START TIME AND COOKING END TIME 

 
To program the start time and end time 
- Touch SELECT until the symbol > appears. Select the time by pressing + or - for 5 seconds, 
- touch "select" again until the > symbol is selected and the cooking end time is displayed 
- Place the dishes to be cooked in the oven and select the designed function and temperature using the function 
and thermostat knobs. 
Cooking will start at the time calculated by deducting the cooking time from the end time. The current 
time reappears 5 seconds after the controls are released, and the AUTO and cooking time start 
symbols will remain on. 
When the cooking time is complete, the audio alarm sounds and the oven turns off automatically. Press any of 
the controls to deactivate the alarm; touch "Select" for manual re-programming. The "MAN" symbol stops 
flashing and the oven can be re-used. 
Set the cooking time to zero to cancel programming. CHILD 

SAFETY 

To prevent unwanted selections, a child safety function is fitted to the unit's function selector. 

 
Child lock 

 
The child lock function can be activated at any time of day and is displayed in manual mode. It operates 
independently of the cooking time and the end of cooking time and is executed automatically. 

71



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES · MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL · GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG50

The child lock function can be activated by pressing the (+) sensor until the "xxxxx" symbol is 
displayed. All other functions are blocked from this moment onwards. 

Cancellation: If a function such as cooking time expires, the alarm can be cancelled by touching any of the 
sensors, even if the child lock has been activated. 

If any sensor is touched when the child lock is activated, an audio signal sounds and the child lock 
symbol flashes for two seconds. 

Alarm signal VOLUME 

The alarm volume can be changed by scrolling through the function sequences and selecting 
L1, L2 or L3 to change the alarm volume. Adjust using SET (+) or SET (-) on the touch pad. The 
audio will be played at the selected volume. 
L1 - Low L2 
- medium L3 
- high 

4.5 DIGITAL CLOCK 

 
SETTING THE TIME 
Press the buttons + and - at the same time. The point between the hour and minute indicators starts to 
flash. Set the time by pressing the buttons + and - at the same time. Pressing and holding for a short time 
allows faster adjustments to be made. Pressing and holding the + and - buttons for a short time, until the 
hour and the point between the hours and minutes starts to flash, allows the hours on the display to be 
adjusted. 

SET THE MINUTE COUNTER 
Press the + button. "0.00" will be displayed on the screen and the bell symbol will flash. The minute counted 
can be adjusted using the + and - buttons. 
The bell symbol will remain on after 6 seconds have passed. The minute counter will start its countdown. The time 
increases in intervals of one minute and ten seconds, up to 99 minutes and 50 seconds. After this, the display will 
show one hour and 40 minutes and adjustments are made in 1 minute increments. 
Note: to cancel the minute counter program, set the minute counter time to 0.00. 

CANCEL THE BELL 
When the minute counter reaches zero, the display will show the time of day. The bell 
symbol starts to flash and an alarm sounds. If not cancelled, the alarm sounds for seven 
minutes. 
Press any button to cancel the alarm. 

SOUND ADJUSTMENTS 
The timer alarm volume can be adjusted as follows: 

1) - press the (-) button to hear the sound that is currently set 
2) - release the (-) button and press again to hear the next sound (a total of 3) available 
3) - the sound will be set to the last one played 
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Food type Shelf no. Temperature Time 

of oven °C minutes 

Slow roasted meat 2 220 - 250 Depending on 
i ht

Fast roasted meat 2 225 - 250 50-60 

Wild birds (guinea fowl, duck, etc.) 1 210-250 150-180 

Poultry 2 225-250 50-60 

Game 1 200-225 Depending on 
i ht

Fish 1 180-200 20-25 

Christmas cake On bottom 160-200 60-70 

Plum-cake On bottom 170-180 90-100 

Orange cake On bottom 170-180 80-100 

Ladyfingers 2 200 40-45 

Croissants 2 215-230 35-40 

Barley dough 2 215 30-40 

Sponge cake 2 200-215 30-35 

Meringue 1 140 60-80 

Dough for clairs 2 215-230 30 

Fruit tarts (puff pastry) 2 250 30-35 

Fruit tarts (shortcrust pastry) 2 230 20-30 

OVEN TIME TABLE EN 5
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Food type Kg Shelf no. Oven 
temperature

Pre-heating 
temperature

Time in 
minutes

in minutes 

Beef ribs 1 3 250 5 8-10 

Lamb ribs 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Liver 1 3 250 5 10-12 

Pieces of chopped meat 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Beef heart 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Rolled beef 1 3 250 5 20-25 

Half chicken -- 3 250 5 20-25 

Fish fillets -- 3 250 5 12-15 

Stuffed tomatoes -- 3 250 5 10-12 

GRILL TIME TABLE EN 6

78



53MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES · MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL · GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

 

Clean the oven after each use to ensure that the enamelled parts remain shiny for a long time. Once the oven 
has cooled, fat deposits can be removed easily using a sponge or damp cloth with warm water and detergents, 
or maybe a specific product found at the supermarket. Do not use abrasive cloths or sponges, as these can 
irreparably damage the enamel. After use, wipe the stainless steel parts with clean water and rinse with a cloth 
or chamois leather. For persistent stains, use normal non-abrasive detergents, specific products for stainless 
steel or a little hot vinegar. 

 
Cooking with fats or oils in an oven can be dangerous, as it can cause a fire. This is why the oven should be 
cleaned after each use. 

 

To clean the oven door, the interior glass can be removed, cleaned and re-installed. 
For safety reasons, follow the steps shown below to remove the oven door before removing the interior glass: 

 

 
1 - Fully open the oven door 
2 - Use your thumb and forefinger to raise the pivots of the hinges and turn them fully outwards (fig. A) 
3 - Move the door to the closed position so that it rests on the pivots. This 
blocks the hinge's spring. 
By continuing to close the oven door, the hinges can be unhooked from their respective connections, which are 
connected to the oven structure (sequences 1, 2 and 3 of fig. B). 

 

 
To re-install the door, follow these instructions in reverse. 

 MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS EN 7

IMPORTANT: After each cleaning the oven must bind to the maximum temperature and for a time sufficient to 

evaporate moisture resulting from the cleaning.

This operation will increase the useful life of  your oven, minimizing the likelihood of  onset of  corrosion by moisture.
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Removing and installing the interior glass 

 

 
 

- Press tab (A). 
At the same time, remove the upper stops (B) 

 

 

- Move the interior glass (C) to release the lower stops (D) 
- Remove the glass 

 
Only use hot water to clean the glass and avoid the use of abrasive cloths. 

- Fit the glass to the frame 
- Slide the glass until it fits into the grooves of the lower stops (D) 

 

 
 

- Install the upper stops (B) 

After disconnecting the oven's power supply, unscrew the bulb's glass protection and replace it with one that 
is suitable for high temperatures (300°C), with the following characteristics: 

Voltage: 220 - 240 V 
Power: 15 W / 25 W (depending on the model) 

Fitting: E 14 

Re-fit the glass protection and connect the appliance 

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply before changing the light bulb by turning 
off the protection device to avoid the possibility of an electric shock. 
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REMOVING THE OVEN'S SIDE RAILS 

 
These chrome plated side rails can be removed to facilitate cleaning. To do 
this, follow the instructions from 1 to 3 to remove the oven's side rails. To re-
install, follow the instructions from 3 to 1. 

 
 

1. Raise the rail vertically and remove the pin 
fitted in the front groove at the side of the 
oven. 

 
2. Move the rail in the indicated direction 
such that it slides along the groove in the 
side of the oven 

 

 

 
3. Raise the rail vertically and remove the pin 
fitted in the rear groove at the side of the 
oven. 

The stainless steel sliders that support the enamel roasting dishes can be removed and fitted to all three 
levels of side railings. 

 
 
 

 
 

The manufacturer certifies that this appliance has been subjected to the following inspections: 
- Operation of electrical components. 
- Dielectric strength. 
- Resistance of the earthing circuit. 
- Aesthetic inspection 

 
 

Manufacturer's address: Rua D. Afonso Henriques, 235 - 4585 - 322 Gandra PRD  
Information from our instruction manuals can be found on our website 
www.meireles.pt 

PRODUCT CONTROL EN 8
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Power 

Grill resistor 1500 W 

Upper resistor 1100 W 

Lower resistor 1500 W 

Circular resistor 2300 W 

Fan 18 W 

Light bulb 25 W 

 FURNITURE / OVEN DIMENSIONS EN 10 

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS EN9 
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The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes to the appliances, provided that these changes do not 
affect operation or safety. 
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Sehr geehrter Kunde 

 
Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich für unseren Einbaubackofen enstchieden haben. Die Bedienung dieses 
Gerätes ist sehr einfach; vor der Installation und Bedienung lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch. 

Dort finden Sie vollständige Hinweise, um die Installation, Bedienung und Pflege dieses Gerätes vornehmen 
zu können. 

 
Es ist wichtig, dass diese Gebrauchsanleitung zusammen mit dem Gerät aufbewahrt wird, falls Sie 

dieses an einer anderen Person weitergeben. 

 

Die zug nglichen Teile k nnen w hrend der Bedienung warm werden, Kinder sollen vom 

Ger t fern gehalten werden. 

Verwenden Sie keine abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder scharfe Metallschaber, um den Ofent rglas zu 

reinigen, da diese die Oberfl che kratzen k nnen und das Glasbrechen verursachen k nnen.  

Dieses Ger t soll nicht mit Dampfger ten gereinigt werden. 

Brandgefahr; Beh lter oder andere Gegenst nde nicht im Ofen aufbewahren 

Das Ger t ist w hrend der Benutzung warm. Daher soll man vorsichtig sein, um das Ber hren der 

Erw mungselemente im Ofeninneren zu verhindern. 

Das Kochen mit Fett oder l in einem Ofen kann gef hrlich sein und einen Brand verursachen. 

Versuchen Sie niemals einen Brand mit Wasser zu l schen, sondern schalten Sie das Ger t aus und 

decken Sie die Flammen mit einem Deckel oder eine Flammenschutzdecke. 

Das Ger t und dessen zug ngliche Teile k nnen durch den Gebrauch warm werden. 

Die notwendigen Ma nahmen m ssen getroffen werden, um die Ber hrung der Heizelemente zu 

verhindern. 
Kinder unter alt Jahre sollen fern gehalten werden, solange sie nicht berwacht werden. 

1  VORSTELLUNG DE

86



61MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES · MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL · GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Wenn Sie die Ofenlampe ersetzen m ssen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Ger t 

nicht angeschlossen ist, um eine elektrische Gef hrdung zu verhindern. 

Dieses Ger t kann nicht mittels einer externen Zeitschaltuhr oder Fernbediedungssysteme bedient 

werden. 

Dieses Ger t kann durch achtj hrige oder ltere Kinder und Personen mit begrenzten k rperlichen, 

sensorischen oder geistigen F higkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und Kenntnis bedient werden, 

solange diese berwacht werden oder Anweisungen bez glich der Ger tbedienung auf sicherer 

Weise bekommen haben und so, dass sie die entsprechenden Gefahren verstanden haben. 

Dieses Ger t soll nicht durch Personen (einschliesslich Kinder) mit begrenzten k rperlichen, 

sensorischen oder geistigen F higkeiten oder Personen ohne Erfahrung oder Kenntnis bedient werden, 

es sei denn diese haben Schulung und Anweisungen bez glich der Ger tbedienung durch eine Person, 

die f r deren Schicherheit verantwortlich ist, bekommen. Kinder sollen berwacht werden, damit 

gew hrleistet wird, dass sie mit dem Ger t nicht Spielen. 
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UMWELTHINWEISE 

Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung Ihres Ger tes nicht, da diese wiederverwendet werden kann. 
Geben Sie diese bei einem KOPUNKT ab. 

 
Dieses am Ger t angebrachte Symbol  bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht als Hausm ll behandelt 
werden soll.  Stattdessen soll es bei einer Sammelstelle f r die Wiederverwertung von 

elektrischen und elektronischen Ger ten abgegeben werden. Durch die geeignete Entsorgung 

dieses Produkts tragen Sie dazu bei, dass eventuelle negative Folgen f r die Umwelt und die 

ffentliche Gesundheit verhindert werden, die andernfalls durch eine unvollst ndige 

Produktbehandlung zustande kommen k nnten. F r weitere detaillierte Informationen ber die 

Wiederverwertung dieses Ger tes kontaktieren Sie die st dtischen Dienste, die Sammelstelle 

Ihres Wohnbezirks oder den Laden, wo Sie das Ger t gekauft haben. 

Die Reinigung und Pflege sollen nicht durch un berwachte Kinder durchgef hrt werden. 
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2.4 ELEKTRISCHE VERBINDUNG 

 
Das Gerät hat eine Versorgungsleitung und kann mit Wechselstrom bedient werden. Die Spannung ist auf 
dem am Ofen angebrachten Typenschild mit den "charakteristischen Eigenschaften des Geräts" angegeben.  
Das Erdungskabel wird durch gelb/grün gekennzeichnet. 

 
2.5 ANSCHLUSS DER VERSORGUNGSKABEL AN DAS STROMNETZ 

 
Der elektrischer Anschluss des Geräts soll durch geschultes Fachpersonal, das die Montagenormen und die 
anwendbaren Regelungen kennt, durchgeführt werden. 

 
 

 
 
 

Bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen, überprüfen Sie, ob die elektrische Anlage und die Schutzvorrichtung in 
Übereinstimmung mit den technischen Eigenschaften des Geräts sind. 
Um das Gerät an das Stromnetz anzuschließen, ist der Einbau eines allpoligen Schalters zwischen dem 
Gerät und der Versorgung mit einer minimalen Öffnung zwischen den Kontakten von 3 mm notwendig. Dieser 
soll der Last und den anwendbaren Sicherheitsnormen entsprechen. 
Das durch grün/gelb gekennzeichnete Erdungskabel darf nicht durch den Schalter unterbrochen werden. 

 

 

Der Hersteller haftet nicht f r eventuelle direkte oder indirekte Sch den, die durch eine fehlerhafte 

Installation oder Verbindung verursacht worden sind. 
Demzufolge ist es notwendig, dass alle Arbeiten bez glich des Einbaus und der elektrischen Verbindung 
durch Fachpersonal erfolgen und, dass diese in bereinstimmung mit den rtlichen und allgemeinen 

anwendbaren Normen durchgef hrt werden. 

2  ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN INSTALLATEUR DE
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2.6 AUFLEGUNG UND MONTAGE 

Für einen korrekten Betrieb des Backofens müssen die in Abschnitt 10 erwähnten Bilder beachtet werden, 
insbesondere: 

Eingang frischer Luft an dem Möbelsockel (Ref. A der Bilder) 

Abstand zwischen der Ofendecke bund der oben befindenden Platte (Ref B der Bilder) 

Abstand zwischen der Ofentür und der anliegenden Möbeltür (Ref C der Bilder) 

Durchlüftung frischer Luft (Ref D der Bilder) 

Die Öffnungsabmessungen sind in den Bildern des Abschnitts 10 angegeben (585x560 mm) 

Den Ofen in die Möbelöffnung einführen, indem Sie diesen auf der Basis stützen und ihn bis 

zum Ende schieben. 

Öffnen Sie die Tür und befestigen Sie den Ofen an dem Möbel unter Benutzung der vier mitgelieferten 

Schrauben (siehe Bild in Abschnitt 10).  

Die Möbel-Werkstoffe müssen gegen Temperaturen bis 90°C beständig sein. 

Der elektrischer Anschluss des Ofens soll unabhängig von jedem anderen Anschluss sein. 

Bevor Sie den Ofen benutzen, soll folgendes beachtet werden: 
- Die am Türglas angebrachte Schutzfolie entnehmen (falls vorhanden): 
- den leeren Ofen bei maximaler Temperatur während circa 45 Minuten erhitzen, um unangenehme Gerüche 
und Rauch verursacht durch restliche Herstellungsstoffe und thermischer Isolierung, zu entfernen; 
- das Ofeninnere sorgfältig mit Wasser und Seife reinigen und satt mit sauberem Wasser spülen. 

 

WICHTIG: W hrend der Benutzung ist das Ger t vorne einer empfindlichen Erw rmung ausgesetzt und daher 

m ssen Sie sorgf ltig bei der Ber hrung solcher Teile sein. 
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Durch den Kontrollschalter können Sie folgende Ofenfunktionen wählen: 

 

Obere und untere Widerstände sind an. Die Temperatur kann durch den Thermostat von 
50°C bis MAX eingestellt werden. 

Nur der untere Widerstand ist an; Thermostateinstellung zur Auswahl zwischen 50°C und MAX. 

Nur der obere Widerstand ist an; Thermostateinstellung zur Auswahl zwischen 50°C und MAX. 

Nur der Grillwiderstand ist an; Thermostateinstellung zur Auswahl zwischen 50°C und MAX. 

Die Ofenlampe ist an und kein elektrischer Widerstand ist an  

Die Lampe leuchtet immer w hrend des Ofenbetriebs. 

Obere und untere Widerstände sind an. Die Temperatur kann durch den Thermostat von 
50°C bis MAX eingestellt werden. 

Obere und untere Widerstände und Ventilatorantrieb sind an. Die Temperatur kann von 50°C 
bis MAX durch den Thermostat eingestellt werden. 

Unterer Widerstand und Ventilatorantrieb sind an Die Temperatur kann durch den Thermostat 
von 50°C bis MAX eingestellt werden. (Modell mit 8 Funktionen) 

Nur der Grillwiderstand ist an; Thermostateinstellung zur Auswahl zwischen 50°C und MAX. 

Nur der Grillwiderstand und der Ventilatorantrieb sind an; Thermostateinstellung 
zur Auswahl zwischen 50°C und MAX. 

Auftauen 
Wenn der Ofenventilator in Betrieb ist, kommt die kalte Luft im Ofeninneren in Bewegung, was die 
schnelle Auftauung von Gefriererzeugnissen beg nstigt. Der Thermostatschalter soll in der Position 

l 0 ) sein. 
Kein elektrischer Widerstand ist an 

Bei dieser Position ist der Heizring zusammen mit dem Ventilator in Betrieb. Die Temperatur kann 
durch den Thermostat von 50°C bis MAX eingestellt werden. 
Modell mit 8 Funktionen. 

3  ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN BENUTZER DE
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3.4 Minutenzähler (Modelle mit) 

Um den Minutenzähler zu benutzen, ist es notwendig die Klingel zu drücken und den Schalter im Uhrzeigersinn 
ganz drehen; dann wieder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn zurückstellen bis die gewünschte Betriebsdauer eingestellt 
ist (max. 120 Minuten). 
Nach der eingestellten Zeitdauer kommt die Klingel in Betrieb. Die Klingel des Minutenzähler unterbricht den 
Ofenbetrieb nicht. 

3.5 THERMOSTATISCHES LICHTSIGNAL (°C) 

Geht jedes Mal an, wenn der Thermostat in Betrieb genommen wird, um die Betriebstemperatur im Ofeninneren 
zu stabilisieren und geht aus, wenn der Ofen die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat. 

3.6 SICHERHEITSTHERMOSTAT 

Unterbricht die elektrische Versorgung, um exzessive Überheizungen zu verhindern wegen unvollständiger 
Benutzung des Geräts oder eventuellen Mangels der Komponente.  Wenn die Auslösung dieser Einrichtung 
wegen unvollständiger Benuztung verursacht wird, ist es ausreichend, wenn man auf die Abkühlung des Ofens 
wartet bis zur nächsten Benutzung. 
Wenn anderenfalls die Auslösung durch einen Mangel der Komponente verursacht wurde, ist es 
notwendig, die technische Betreuungsstelle zu kontaktieren 

Mit dem Thermostatschalter k nnen Sie die geeignete Temperatur  
f r Ihr Gericht ausw hlen. 
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4.6 OFENBRATEN 

 
Um gut braten zu können, ist es notwendig den Ofen bis zur gewünschten Temperatur vorzuheizen.  Nur 
bei sehr fettigem Fleisch soll der Ofen nicht vorgeheitzt werden.  Benutzen Sie nie Behälter mit niedrigem 
Rand oder das Ofenblech zum braten, um die Ofenwände so wenig wie möglich schmutzig zu machen. 
Somit verhindern Sie, dass das Fett spritzt, die Soße schnell verbrennt und die Raucherzeugung. 
Benutzen Sie Behälter mit hohem Rand, vorzugsweise aus Ton, auf dem Rost bei mittlerer Höhe 
eingeführen.  In der entsprechenden Tabelle am Ende dieser Anleitung werden als Beispiel die 
Tehrmostateinstellung und die Betriebsdauer angegeben. Die Bratdauer kann gemäß den zu bratenden 
Nahrungsmitteln, deren Homogenität und Größe unterschiedlich sein. Wir sind davon überzeugt, dass, 
nachdem Sie einige Proben durchgeführt haben und nach einiger Erfahrung, eventuelle  Variationen der in 
der Tabelle angegebenen Werte und der Betriebszeiten vorkommen können. 

 
Bevor Sie die Nahrungsmittel in den Ofen einführen, heizen Sie diesen vorher bis die gewünschte Temper
erreicht worden ist. 

 
Benutzen Sie nie das Blech f r So enfang als Bratblech. 

Dabei besteht Brandgefahr wegen der So enansammlung am Boden und der 
hohen Temperaturen im Ofeninneren. Dar ber hinaus vebrennt die So e, 

Rauch wird erzeugt und Fett gespritzt. 
Der Ofenrost soll bei mittlerer H he eingef hrt werden mit dem Bratgut auf 
einem Blech mit hohen R ndern 

 

 
 

Bei der Einf hrung des Rostes in den Schienen, die sich dem Grill mehr 

ann hern oder entfernen, beachten Sie die Dicke und Art des Bratguts. 

 
Immer wenn Sie den Rost benutzen, um den Bratgut einzuf hren, schieben 

Sie das Blech ins untere Teil, um die So en abzufangen 

 

 
 
 

Der Ofen kann einige Minuten bevor das Bratgut gar ist, ausgeschaltet werden; die restliche Temperatur 
reicht aus, damit dieses gar wird.  
Öffnen Sie so wenig wie möglich die Ofentür; um das Bratgut zu kontrollieren, sehen Sie durch die Glastür des
Ofens (die Ofenlampe ist immer an).   

4  KOCHANWEISUNGEN DE
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4.7 BENUZTUNG DES GRILLS 

Um den Grill zu benutzen, ist es notwendig, den Ofen vorher während circa 5 Minuten zu erwärmen. 
Bei der Grillbenuztung kommt die Hitze von oben und besteht aus der Strahlung von Infrarotstrahlen. 
Dessen Benutzung wird für dünnes Fleisch und Toasts empfohlen. Fleisch und Fisch, die gegrillt 
werden sollen, sollen leicht mit Fett bestrichen und auf den Rost gelegt werden.  Der Rost soll in den 
Schienen, die sich dem Grillelement mehr annähern oder entfernen entsprechend der Dicke 
eingeführt werden; die nachstehende Tabelle enthält einige Beispiele der Vorbereitungszeit und der 
Grillgutlage. Die Vorbereitungszeit  kann entsprechend der Nahrungsmittelart, Homogenität und 
Volumen unterschiedlich sein. 

4.8 ZUM AUFTAUEN (MODELLE MIT DIESER FUNKTION) 

Das Auftauen erfolgt wie bei der Umgebungstemperatur, aber sehr schnell.  Die zehn Stunden, die man 
brauchen würde für das Auftauen im Kühlschrank reduzieren sich auf eine Stunde pro ein Kilo Fleisch. 
Legen Sie das eingewickelte Fleisch auf einen Teller und  führen Sie es in den Ofen ein. 

4.9 ELEKTRONISCHER PROGRAMMIERSCHALTER 

MANUELLER BETRIEB (MAN) 
Manueller Betrieb, wenn die Kochzeit oder Kochendezeit gewählt werden.  Das Symbol "Manuell" 
ist angezeigt. 
Die Tageszeit wird im Display mit 7 Segmenten angezeigt, solange die Zeitaufnahme nicht betätigt 
wurde. 

AUTOMATISCHER BETRIEB (AUTO): 
Wenn die Kochzeit oder Kochendezeit ausgewählt ist. Der Schalter geht in den automatischen Betrieb. 
Das Symbol "Auto" wird angezeigt bis die Kochzeit oder Kochendezeit beendet ist. 

TAGESZEIT 
Tageszeit einstellen 
Bei Stromanschluss zeigt der Display "12:00" und ein Symbol an. Beim Drücken irgendeines 
Kontrollschalters (+, - oder SELECT), wird das Symbol "MAN" angezeigt und es ist möglich, die Zeit in 5 
Sekunden beim drücken von - oder + einzustellen. Die Uhrzeit kann auch später eingestellt werden durch 
wiederholter Betätigung von SELECT bis das Symbol blinkt. Dann können Sie die Uhrzeit wie oben 
beschrieben einstellen. 

SENSOREN (+) und (-) 
Durch momentanes Drücken erhöht oder verringert sich die Zeit um eine Minute. 
Durch das Drücken erhöht oder verringert sich automatisch die 
Einstellungsgeschwindigkeit.  Durch ständiges Drücken zwischen 2 und 5 Sekunden 
(circa 3 Min / Sek). 
Durch ständiges Drücken während mehr als 5 Sekunden (circa 20 Min / Sek) 
Innerhalb von 5 Sekunden nach Funktionsauswahl kann die Dauer des Signalvolumens mit dem Sensor SET 
(+) oder SET (-) eingestellt werden.  

Sensor AUSWÄHLEN 
Durch momentanes Drücken des Sensors "Auswählen" wird die nächste Funktion 
ausgewählt.  Das ständige Drücken des Sensors "SELECT"  erzeugt keine 
Funtionsänderung. Das Drücken des Sensors "SELECT" während mehr als 10 Sekunden 
erzeugt ein akustisches Signal und die Betriebsart AUSWÄHLEN endet automatisch. 
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Sensor akustisches Signal LAUTSTÄRKE 
Gehen Sie die Fuktionsfolgen durch bis das Display den ausgewählten akustischen Signal L1, L2 oder L3 
anzeigt, die Signallautstärke kann erhöht werden. Diese wird niedriger mit dem Sensor SET (+) oder SET (-) 
Das akustische Signal läutet entsprechend der ausgewählten Lautstärke.  
L1 - niedrig; L2 - mittel; L3 - hoch 

 
MINUTENZÄHLER 
Um diesen als eine einfache Zeitschaltuhr zu benutzen, betätigen Sie wiederholt SELECT bis das Symbol 
blinkt, stellen Sie die gewünschte Zeit unter Betätigung von + oder - ein, nach circa 5 Minuten blinkt das 
Symbol nicht mehr und die Zeit beginnt. Um die Zeitsusammensetzung zu ändern oder auf Null zu stellen, 
betätigen Sie + oder -. 
Wenn die Zeit vergangen ist, betätigen Sie irgendeinen Kontrollschalter, um die Klingel 
auszuschalten.  Die maximale Zeit sind 99 Minuten. 

 
KOCHZEIT 
Endeinstellung des Kochens 
Um unmittelbar mit dem Kochen zu beginnen und die Kochdauer einzustellen: 
- Das Kochgut in den Ofen einführen und die gewünschte Funktion und Temperatur durch den Funktions- 
und Temperaturschalter auswählen. 
- Wiederholt SELECT betätigen bis das Symbol * blinkt und die Kochzeit innerhalb von 5 Sekunden 
unter Betätigung von + oder - einstellen. 
Nach einigen Sekunden wird die aktuelle Zeit wieder angezeigt und das Symbol Auto bleibt 
eingeschaltet.  Die restliche Kochzeit kann durch die Betätigung von SELECT überprüft werden 
bis das Symbol ausgewählt, geändert oder auf Null eingestellt wird unter Betätigung von + oder -. 
Nach dem Ende der Kochzeit schaltet sich die Klingel und der Ofen automatisch aus, der Display zeigt 0,00 und 
"MAN" blinkt.  Um den Alarm auszuschalten, betätigen Sie wieder eines der Kontrollschalter, betätigen Sie 
"Auswählen" für die manuelle Programmierung, das Symbol "MAN" blinkt nicht mehr und der Ofen kann wieder 
benutzt werden.  

 
PROGRAMMIERUNG DES KOCHANFANGS UND -ENDE 

 
Um den Kochanfang und -ende zu programmieren 
- Betätigen Sie SELECT bis das Symbol 1 angezeigt wird, wählen Sie die Zeit durch Betätigung von + oder - währe
Sekunden, 
- Betätigen Sie den Select wieder bis das Symbol 1 ausgewählt ist und das Ende der Kochzeit ange

wird 
- Das Kochgut in den Ofen einführen und die gewünschte Funktion und Temperatur durch den Funktionsschalter 
und Thermostat auswählen. 
Der Kochanfang erfolgt, indem mann die Kochendzeit abzüglich der Kochdauer angibt. 5 Sekunden 
nachdem Sie die Kontrollschalter freigegeben werden, wird wieder die aktuelle Zeit angezeigt und das 
Symbol AUTO bleibt aktiviert, sowie das Symbol, das die Kochanfangszeit anzeigt. 
Nachdem die Kochzeit beendet ist, hört man die akustische Warnung und der Ofen schaltet automatisch aus.  
Um den Alarm auszuschalten, betätigen Sie wieder eines der Kontrollschalter; betätigen Sie "SELECT" für die 
manuelle Programmierung, das Symbol "MAN" blinkt nicht mehr und der Ofen kann wieder benutzt werden. 
Um die Programmierung abzustellen, stellen Sie die Kochzeit auf Null ein.  

KINDERSICHERHEIT 

Um eine unerwünschte Auswahl zu verhindern, verfügt die Einheit über eine Sicherheitsfunktion für Kinder, die durch 
eine Funktionsänderung eingestellt wird. 

 
Sperrung für Kinder 

 
Die Sperrfunktion für Kinder kann eingeschaltet werden an irgendeiner Tageszeit und wird im 
manuellen Betrieb angezeigt, unabhängig von der Kochzeit oder Endkochzeit und kann im 
automatischen Betrieb durchgeführt werden. 
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Die Sperrfunktion für Kinder wird durch Betätigung des Sensors (+)  während minimal 5 Sekunden aktiviert
bis das Symbol i angezeigt wird. Ab diesem Zeitpunkt sind alle anderen Funktionen gesperrt. 

Ausnahme: Wenn eine Funktion, z. Bsp. Kochzeit beendet ist kann das akustische Signal gehört werden 
unter Betätigung irgendeines Sensors, obwohl die Kindersperrung weiterhin eingeschaltet ist. 

Wenn Sie irgendeinen Sensor betätigen und die Kindersperrung eingeschaltet ist, hört man ein 
akustisches Signal und der Sperrsymbol für Kinder blinkt während zwei Sekunden. 

Akustisches Signal LAUTSTÄRKE 

Gehen Sie die Fuktionsfolgen durch bis das Display das ausgewählte akustische Signal L1, L2 
oder L3 anzeigt. Die Signallautstärke kann erhöht oder reduziert mit dem Touchpad SET (+) 
oder SET (-) Die akustische Rückmeldung lautet in der ausgewählten Lautstarke. 
L1 - niedrig; 
L2 - mittel; 
L3 - hoch 

4.10DIGITALE UHR 

 
TAGESZEIT EINSTELLEN 
Betätigen Sie gleichzeitig die Knöpfe + und -. Der Punkt zwischen dem Uhr- und Minutenzeiger blinkt. 
Stellen Sie die Uhrzeit ein, indem Sie die Knöpfe + e - gleichzeitig betätigen. Wenn Sie ein wenig länger 
den Knopf betätigen, können Sie schnellere Einstellungen eingeben. Betätigen Sie die Knöpfe + und - 
gleichzeitig während einer längeren Zeit bis die Uhrzeit und der Punkt zwischen der Uhrzeit und den 
Minuten blinkt. Dies erlaubt, dass Sie einen Teil der Uhrzeit am Display einstellen. 

MINUTENZÄHLER EINSTELLEN 
Betätigen Sie den Knopf + . Am Display wird wieder ' 0.00 ' angezeigt und das Klingelsymbol wird blinken.  
Der Minutenzähler kann unter Benutzung der Knöpfe + und - eingestellt werden. 
Nach 6 Sekunden bleibt das Klingelsymbol an. Der Minutenzähler  beginnt die regressive Zählung. Die 
Zeitzunahme erfolgt in Minuten und in 10 Sekunden bis 99 Minuten und 50 Sekunden, nachdem zeigt der Display 
eine Stunde und 40 Minuten, die Einstellung erfolgt in Schritte von 1 Minute. 
Anmerkung: Um das Programm des Minutenzählers abzustellen, definieren Sie die Zeit des 
Minutenzählers bis 0.00. 

KLINGELSIGNAL AUSSTELLEN 
Wenn die Zählung des Minutenzählers beendet ist, zeigt das Display die Tagesuhrzeit.  Das 
Klingesymbol beginnt zu blinken und man hört einen akustischen Alarm, der während sieben 
Minuten klingelt, wenn dieser nicht unterbrochen wird. 
Betätigen Sie irgendeinen Knopf, um den akustischen Alarm auszuschalten. 

LAUTSTÄRKE EINSTELLEN 
Sie können die Alarmlautstärke der Zeitschaltuhr wie folgt einstellen: 

4) - unter Betätigung des Knopfes ( - ) können Sie die aktuelle definierte Lautstärke hören 
5) - lassen Sie den Knopf ( - ) los und betätigen Sie ihn dann wieder. Sie können den nächsten Ton (3 im

Ganzen) hören 
6) - der letzte Ton, den Sie hören, ist derjenige, der eingestellt wird. 
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Nahrungsmittelart Schienenr Temperatur Zeit 

des Ofens ° C Minuten 

Langer Braten 2 220 - 250 Sek. Menge 

Kurzer Braten 2 225 - 250 50-60 

Gefl gel (Helmperlhuhn, Ente, etc.) 1 210-250 150-180 

Gefl gel 2 225-250 50-60 

Wild 1 200-225 Sek. Menge 

Fisch 1 180-200 20-25 

Weihnachtskuchen tief liegend 160-200 60-70 

Plum-cake tief liegend 170-180 90-100 

Orangenkuchen tief liegend 170-180 80-100 

Biscuits La Reine 2 200 40-45 

Croissants 2 215-230 35-40 

Gersteteig 2 215 30-40 

Biskuitteig 2 200-215 30-35 

Suspiros (Eiwei geb ck) 1 140 60-80 

Teig f r Mini- clair 2 215-230 30 

Obsttorten (Bl tterteig) 2 250 30-35 

Obsttorten (M rbeteig) 2 230 20-30 

5  ZUBEREITUNGSZEIT DES OFENS DE
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Nahrungsmittelart Kg Schienenr. Temperatur 
des Ofens ° C 

Vorheizungs-
dauer in 
Minuten 

Zeit in 
Minuten 

Kalbskotelett 1 3 250 5 8-10 

Lammkotelett 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Leber 1 3 250 5 10-12 

Hackfleisch-B ndel 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Kalbsherz 1 3 250 5 12-15 

Fleisch im Netz 1 3 250 5 20-25 

Halbes H hnchen -- 3 250 5 20-25 

Seehechtfilet -- 3 250 5 12-15 

Gef llte Tomaten -- 3 250 5 10-12 

6  ZUBEREITUNGSZEIT AUF DEM GRILL DE
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Um den Glanz der Emailleteile für längere Zeit zu halten, reinigen Sie den Ofen nach jeder Benutzung. 
Nachdem Sie den Ofen abkühlen lassen, können Sie die Fettablagerungen leicht beseitigen mit Hilfe eines 
Schwamms oder eines feuchten Tuches mit lauwarmen Wasser und Waschmittel oder gegebenenfalls einem 
spezifischen Produkt, das Sie im Handel finden können.  Benutzen Sie keine abrasiven Tücher oder Schwämme  
die irreparable Schäden verursachen können.  Nach Benutzung die Edelstahlteile mit Wasser reinigen und 
danach mit einem Tuch oder Waschleder trocknen. Bei hartnäckigen Flecken benutzen Sie die gewöhnlichen 
nicht abrasive Waschmittel, spezifische Produkte für Edelstahl oder ein wenig warmer Essig. 

 
Das Kochen in einem Ofen mit Fett oder Öl kann gefährlich sein, da es einen Brand verursachen kann. Daher 
muss der Ofen nach jeder Benutzung gereinigt werden.  

 
ü

Um die Ofentür zu reinigen, kann das innere Glas entfernt, gereinigt und wieder eingesetzt werden. 
Aus Sicherheitsgründen, nehmen Sie die Ofentür wie folgt ab, bevor Sie das innere Glas entfernen: 

 

 
4 - Ofentür ganz öffnen 
5 - Mit dem Daumen und Zeigefinger die Scharnierbinder heben, indem Sie diese ganz nach außen drehen 
(Bild A) 
6 - Die Tür in die Schließposition drehen bis sie auf den Bindern gestützt ist. So 
ist die Scharnierfeder blockiert. 
Wenn Sie weiterhin die Ofentür schließen, können sich die Scharnieren von den entsprechenden Verbindungen lösen, 
die an der Ofenstruktur befestigt sind (Folgen 1, 2, 3, des Bildes B ). 

 

 
Um die Tür einzubauen, soll umgekehrt wie beschrieben vorgegangen werden. 

7  PFLEGE - UND REINUNGANWEISUNGEN DE

HINWEIS: Nach jeder Reinigung muss der Ofen auf  die maximale Temperatur und für eine Zeit, die ausreicht, um 

Feuchtigkeit aus der Reinigung erhaltene verdampfen binden.

Durch diesen Vorgang wird die Nutzungsdauer des Ofens zu erhöhen, minimiert die Wahrscheinlichkeit des 

Auftretens von Korrosion durch Feuchtigkeit.
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Ausbau und EInbau des inneren Glases 

 

 
 

- Stift dr cken (A). 
Gleichzeitig obere Enden entfernen (B) 

 

 

- Den inneren Glas schieben (C) bis dieser sich von den unteren Enden l st (D) 
- Glas entfernen 

 
Reinigen Sie das Glas ausschlie lich mit warmem Wasser und verhindern Sie die 
Benutzung von rauen T chern. 

- Stellen Sie das Glas auf die Tr ger 
- Versuchen Sie das Glas zu schieben bis es an den Rillen der unteren Enden 

eingesetzt ist (D) 

 

 
 

- Obere Enden einsetzen (B) 

Nachdem Sie den Ofen von der elektrischen Versorgung ausgeschaltet haben, lösen Sie den Glasschutz der 
Lampe und die Lampe selbst ab. Ersetzen Sie diese durch eine für hohe Temperatur (300°C) geeignete 
Lampe mit folgende Eigenschaften: 

Spannung: 220 - 240 V 
Leistung: 15 W / 25 W (dem Modell entsprechend) 

Sockel: E 14 

Den Glasschutz wieder einsetzen und das Gerät einschalten 

Ger t von der elektrischen Versorgung ausschalten bevor Sie die Lampe ersetzen und die 
Schutzvorrichtung bet tigen, um eine elektrische Gef hrdung zu verhindern. 
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SEITLICHE OFENGITTER ENTFERNEN 

 
Um die Reinigung zu erleichtern, können diese seitliche Chromgitter entfernt 
werden. Dafür folgen Sie die Anweisungen von 1 bis 3, um die Ofengitter 
abzubauen. Um diese wieder einzubauen, folgen Sie der Anweisungen 3 bis 1 

 
 

1. Das Gitter senkrecht heben und den Stift 
von der Frontrille seitlich des Ofens 
entfernen. 

 
2. Das Gitter in die angegebene Richtung 
schieben, damit sich dieses von der Rillle 
beim Ofenr cken l st. 

 

 

 
3. Das Gitter senkrecht heben und den Stift in 
der Rille hinten seitlich des Ofens entfernen. 

Die Edelstahlbahnen, die die Emaillebleche stützen, können entfernt und auf Stufe 3 der seitlichen 
Schienen eingeführt werden. 

 
 
 

 
 

Der Hersteller bestätigt, dass dieses Gerät folgender Überprüfungen ausgesetzt wurde: 
- Funktion der elektrischen Komponente. 
- Dielektrische Härte. 
- Widerstand gegenüber der Erdleitung. 
- Ästhetische Kontrolle 

 
 

Adresse des Herstellers: Rua D. Afonso Henriques, 235 - 4585 - 322 Gandra PRD  
Die Information über unsere Gebrauchtanleitungen können Sie aus unserer 
Internetseite entnehmen unter www.meireles.pt 

PRODUKTKONTROLLE PT88  PRODUKTKONTROLLE DE

29



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES · MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL · GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG76

Leistungen 

Grillwiderstand 1500 W 

Oberer Widerstand 1100 W 

Unterer Widerstand 1500 W 

Heizring 2300 W 

Ventilator 18 W 

Lampe 25 W 

 ABMESSUNGEN DER M BELN / BACK FEN PT 10 

9  TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN DE

10  ABMESSUNGEN DER MÖBELN / BACKÖFEN DE
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Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an den Geräten vorzunehmen, ohne dass diese den 
Betrieb und die Sicherheit derselben beeinträchtigen. 
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